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AGENDA 

City of Spring Valley Village 
Board of Adjustment Meeting 
Council Chambers of City Hall 

1025 Campbell Road, Houston, Texas  77055 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 14, 2024 AT 6:00 P.M. 

The meeting agenda and agenda packet are posted online at www.springvalleytx.com. 
The video link to this meeting is https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81428838638  
The public toll-free dial-in numbers to participate in the telephonic meeting are 1-346-248-7799 
(Houston), 1-253-215-8782 (US), and 1-301-715-8592 (US); enter the Meeting ID: 814 2883 8638 
and #.   
The public will be permitted to offer public comments telephonically as provided by the agenda 
and as permitted by the presiding officer during the meeting. 
A recording of the telephonic meeting will be made and will be available to the public in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act upon written request. 

1. CALL THE ROLL AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM IS PRESENT

2. CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request from Isel Isern and
Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's
Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing mechanical
equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To allow
placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six (6)
inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas
A. Presentation of Variance Request by Applicant
B. Those In Favor
C. Those Opposed
D. Adjourn Public Hearing

3. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A Request from Isel
Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing
mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To
allow placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six
(6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81428838638




Spring Valley Village 
Board of Adjustment 

Agenda Item Data Sheet 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

MEETING DATE: August 14, 2024 
TOPIC:  CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request 

from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from 
Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of 
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than 
four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-
standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and 
six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley 
Village, Texas 

 

BACKGROUND:   In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a 
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow placement 
of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet 
and six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive  

Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero (“Applicants”) submitted a 
request to install a standby generator to their existing residence 
and place a standby generator (3) feet and six (6) inches from the 
property line located at 8602 Cedardale Drive (“Property”) 

The proposed generator location does not meet city regulations. 

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning; 
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District 
“A”; Section 05:02.13, states: 

Free-standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed 
closer than four (4) feet to the property line. 

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in 
determining an unnecessary hardship: 

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
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used as residence. 
 

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in 
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, 
building code, or other requirement.  

a. Currently the structure does comply with city code.  
 

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable 
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement. 

a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on 
adjacent property or easement. 

 
5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a 

nonconforming structure.  
a. The city considers the structure to be conforming. 

 
Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of 
Adjustment. 
 
Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing 
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a 
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the 
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done. 
 
Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from 
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where 
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth, 
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary 
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which 
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such 
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately 
developed without modification. 
 
 
The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a 
variance request: 
 
Criteria for Evaluation of Variance Request. 
 
Variances should be granted only in limited instances.  Section 
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a 
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance 
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if: 
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1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and
2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the

ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and
3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and

substantial, justice is done.
4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent

of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases 
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.   

• Hardship Test:  Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

• In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?”  (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. –
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial. 

• “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

• “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship.  A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.”  (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. –
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San Antonio 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.)) 
• Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by

the statute.  (Bat’tles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. – Dallas
1986, no writ).

 

RECOMMENDATION:    Not applicable during the public hearing. 
 

ATTACHMENTS:   • Variance Application Packet Submitted by Isel Isern and
Eduardo Caballero for 8602 Cedardale Drive

• Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels
• Zoning Change Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits

 

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: 

Jose J Gomez, Development Services 
Manager  

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL: 
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July 23, 2024 
 
 
 

Dear Property Owner: 
 

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Regarding The Following 
Proposed Variance: 
 
 
A Request from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of 
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. 
To allow placement of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six(6) 
inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas 

 
The Board of Adjustments of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing 
regarding this request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information 
on: 

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 
Time: 6:00 p.m. 
Location: Council Chambers of Spring Valley Village City Hall, 1025 Campbell Road 

 
This notice is being sent to you as current property records indicate that you own property in close 
proximity to 8602 Cedardale Dr. All interested parties are invited to attend both public hearings and 
will have the opportunity to be heard. For further information, please contact me at  
(832) 910-8577 or jgomez@springvalleytx.com. 

 
  

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
        Jose J Gomez 

 
 
 
          Development Services Manager 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD • HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495 
(713) 465-8308 • FAX (713) 461-7969 • www.springvalleytx.com

mailto:zmeadows@springvalleytx.com
http://www.springvalleytx.com/


Current Resident / Owner 
8618 Westview  

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8617 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8606 Westview  

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8621 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8610 Westview  

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8701 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8613 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8602 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8614 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8603 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8617 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8605 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8620 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8606 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8625 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
1441 Bingle Rd.  

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8702 Westview 

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8612 Lanell Ln.  

Houston, TX 77055 

Current Resident / Owner 
8613 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 



PUBLIC NOTICE  
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following: 

A Request from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley 
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-standing mechanical equipment 
shall not be placed closer than four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-standing 
mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and six(6) inches.  

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this 
request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on: 

Date:  Wednesday, August 14, 2024 
Time:  6:00 p.m. 

Location:  Council Chambers 
 Spring Valley Village City Hall 

1025 Campbell Road 
Houston, TX 77055 

For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Development Services 
Manager, Jose J Gomez at (713) 465-8308. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

DIVIDER PAGE 
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MEETING DATE: August 14, 2024 
TOPIC:  CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A 

Request from Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero for a variance 
from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of 
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.13, Free-
standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed closer than 
four (4) feet to the property line. To allow placement of free-
standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet and 
six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive in the City of Spring Valley 
Village, Texas 

 

BACKGROUND:  In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a 
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow placement 
of free-standing mechanical equipment to be placed three (3) feet 
and six (6) inches at 8602 Cedardale Drive  

Isel Isern and Eduardo Caballero (“Applicants”) submitted a 
request to install a standby generator to their existing residence 
and place a standby generator (3) feet and six (6) inches from the 
property line located at 8602 Cedardale Drive (“Property”) 

The proposed generator location does not meet city regulations. 

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning; 
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District 
“A”; Section 05:02.13, states: 

Free-standing mechanical equipment shall not be placed 
closer than four (4) feet to the property line. 

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in 
determining an unnecessary hardship: 

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
used as residence.
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3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in 

compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, 
building code, or other requirement.  

a. Currently the structure does comply with city code.  
 

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable 
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement. 

a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on 
adjacent property or easement. 

 
5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a 

nonconforming structure.  
a. The city considers the structure to be conforming. 

 
Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of 
Adjustment. 
 
Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing 
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a 
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the 
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done. 
 
Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from 
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where 
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth, 
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary 
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which 
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such 
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately 
developed without modification. 
 
 
The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a 
variance request: 
 
Criteria for Evaluation of Variance Request. 
 
Variances should be granted only in limited instances.  Section 
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a 
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance 
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and 
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2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the 
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and 

3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and 
substantial, justice is done. 

4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent 
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the 
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the 
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on 
which development may physically occur; 

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in 
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, 
building code, or other requirement; 

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable 
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or 

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a 
nonconforming structure. 

 
The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases 
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.   
 

• Hardship Test:  Does the enforcement of the ordinance 
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v. 
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Waco 1980, 
writ dism’d)). 

• In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not 
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?”  (Board of 
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. – 
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)). 

 
Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial. 
 

• “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s 
power to grant a variance: 

• “The Code expressly provides that the unique 
circumstances existing on the property so as to 
justify granting a variance must be something other 
than a financial hardship.  A variance is not 
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and 
best use of the property, but where the zoning 
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of 
such lot.”  (Board of Adjustment of the City of San 
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. – 
San Antonio 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.)) 

• Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by 
the statute.  (Bat’tles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals 
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of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. – Dallas 
1986, no writ). 

 

RECOMMENDATION:    While staff believes that the request does not meet requirements 
for a variance and should not be granted. Staff understands 
current concerns that have been expressed and does not oppose 
approval.  

ATTACHMENTS:    None. 

 

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: 

Jose J Gomez, Development Services 
Manager  

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL: 
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MEETING DATE: August 14, 2024 
TOPIC:  CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: On a request 

from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of 
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, 
Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories 
shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a 
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of 
Spring Valley Village, Texas 

 

BACKGROUND:  In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a 
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow an 
expansion of a nonconforming structure located at 8618 
Westview. 

Paul Skrabanek (“Applicant”) submitted an application for a 
Residential Alterations and Remodel Permit to remodel the 
interior of his existing residence and allow the expansion of a 
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive (“Property”).  

The proposed remodel is not allowed per city ordinance. The 
dwelling consists of an unpermitted alteration of the attic. Two 
current violations of city code exist: the existence of a third story, 
and more than one electrical outlet in the “attic”.  

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning; 
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District 
“A”; Section 05:02.03, states: 

No building or structure more than two stories shall be 
erected in Dwelling District "A".  

Section 05:02.02, Attics, states: 

01 Electrical. an attic shall have no more than one (1) 
electrical outlet.  

Section 08:01.06, Nonconforming buildings and structures, 
states: 

.01 Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided 
by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or 
structure may not be enlarged or altered in a manner 
that increases its nonconformity; however, a building 
or structure may be altered to decrease its 
nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single-family 
dwelling in Residential District A may be enlarged or 



 Spring Valley Village 
Board of Adjustment 

Agenda Item Data Sheet 
 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
  

PAGE 2 OF 4 

altered in a manner that does not increase its 
nonconformity provided that the enlargement or 
alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations, 
whether permitted or not, shall not exceed 50 percent 
or more of either the floor area or the size of the 
dwelling as the dwelling was originally constructed.  

 
Prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property, the attic space 
became illegally nonconforming when a previous owner created 
habitable space within the attic, creating a third floor. 
 
Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in 
determining an unnecessary hardship: 
 
 

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent 
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the 
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.  

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the 
appraised value of the structure. 

 
2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the 

structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on 
which development may physically occur.  

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot 
where structure is located on as it is currently being 
used as residence. 

 
3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in 

compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, 
building code, or other requirement.  

a. Currently the structure does not comply with city 
code.  

 
4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable 

encroachment on an adjacent property or easement. 
a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on 

adjacent property or easement. 
 

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a 
nonconforming structure.  

a. The city considers the structure to be a (illegally) 
nonconforming structure.  

 
Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of 
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Adjustment. 
 
Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing 
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a 
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the 
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done. 
 
Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from 
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where 
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth, 
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary 
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which 
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such 
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately 
developed without modification. 
 
 
The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a 
variance request: 
 
Variances should be granted only in limited instances.  Section 
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a 
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance 
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and 
2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the 

ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and 
3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and 

substantial, justice is done. 
4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent 

of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the 
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the 
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on 
which development may physically occur; 

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in 
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, 
building code, or other requirement; 

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable 
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or 

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a 
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nonconforming structure. 

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases 
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.   

• Hardship Test:  Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).

• In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?”  (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. –
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).

Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial. 

• “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s
power to grant a variance:

• “The Code expressly provides that the unique
circumstances existing on the property so as to
justify granting a variance must be something other
than a financial hardship.  A variance is not
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and
best use of the property, but where the zoning
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of
such lot.”  (Board of Adjustment of the City of San
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. –
San Antonio 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.))

• Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by
the statute.  (Battles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. – Dallas
1986, no writ).

 

RECOMMENDATION:    Not applicable during the public hearing. 
 

ATTACHMENTS:   • Variance Application Packet Submitted by Paul Skrabanek for
8618 Westview Drive.

• Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels
• Zoning Change Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits

 

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: 

Jose J Gomez, Development Services 
Manager  

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL: 
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July 23, 2024 
 
 
 

Dear Property Owner: 
 

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Regarding The Following 
Proposed Variance: 
 
 
A Request from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley 
Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure 
more than two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". To allow an attic area to be 
converted to a habitable space at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of Spring Valley Village, Texas 

 
The Board of Adjustments of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing 
regarding this request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information 
on: 
Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 
Time: 6:00 p.m. 
Location: Council Chambers of Spring Valley Village City Hall, 1025 Campbell Road 

 
This notice is being sent to you as current property records indicate that you own property in close 
proximity to 8618 Westview Dr. All interested parties are invited to attend both public hearings and 
will have the opportunity to be heard. For further information, please contact me at  
(832) 910-8577 or jgomez@springvalleytx.com. 

 
  

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
        Jose J Gomez 

 
 
 
          Development Services Manager 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD • HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495 
(713) 465-8308 • FAX (713) 461-7969 • www.springvalleytx.com

mailto:zmeadows@springvalleytx.com
http://www.springvalleytx.com/


Current Resident / Owner  
8617 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

 
Current Resident / Owner  

8612 Lanell Ln.  
Houston, TX 77055 

 

 

Current Resident / Owner  
8621 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

  

Current Resident / Owner  
8701 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

  

Current Resident / Owner  
8602 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 

  

Current Resident / Owner  
8603 Cedardale Dr 
Houston, TX 77055 
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PUBLIC NOTICE  
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following: 

A Request from Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of Spring Valley Village's Code of 
Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories shall be 
erected in Dwelling District "A". To allow an attic area to be converted to a habitable space.

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this request 
to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on: 

Date:  Wednesday, August 14, 2024 
Time:  6:00 p.m. 

Location:  Council Chambers 
 Spring Valley Village City Hall 

1025 Campbell Road 
Houston, TX 77055 

For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Development Services 
Manager, Jose J Gomez at (713) 465-8308. 
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MEETING DATE: August 14, 2024 
TOPIC:  CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: On a request from 

Paul Skrabanek for a variance from Chapter 12 of the City of 
Spring Valley Village's Code of Ordinances, Planning and Zoning, 
Section 05:02.03, no building or structure more than two stories 
shall be erected in Dwelling District "A". an expansion of a 
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive in the City of 
Spring Valley Village, Texas 

 

BACKGROUND:  In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a 
public hearing concerning a variance request to allow an 
expansion of a nonconforming structure located at 8618 
Westview. 

Paul Skrabanek (“Applicant”) submitted an application for a 
Residential Alterations and Remodel Permit to remodel the 
interior of his existing residence and allow the expansion of a 
nonconforming structure at 8618 Westview Drive (“Property”).  

The proposed remodel is not allowed per city ordinance. The 
dwelling consists of an unpermitted alteration of the attic. Two 
current violations of city code exist: the existence of a third story, 
and more than one electrical outlet in the “attic”.  

The Code of Ordinances; Chapter 12, Planning and Zoning; 
Section Five, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District 
“A”; Section 05:02.03, states: 

No building or structure more than two stories shall be 
erected in Dwelling District "A".  

Section 05:02.02, Attics, states: 

01 Electrical. an attic shall have no more than one (1) 
electrical outlet.  

Section 08:01.06, Nonconforming buildings and structures, 
states: 

.01 Enlargement or alteration. Except as provided 
by 05:02.03.09.03.05, a nonconforming building or 
structure may not be enlarged or altered in a manner 
that increases its nonconformity; however, a building 
or structure may be altered to decrease its 
nonconformity. Further, a nonconforming single-family 
dwelling in Residential District A may be enlarged or 
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altered in a manner that does not increase its 
nonconformity provided that the enlargement or 
alteration and any prior enlargements or alterations, 
whether permitted or not, shall not exceed 50 percent 
or more of either the floor area or the size of the 
dwelling as the dwelling was originally constructed.  

Prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property, the attic space 
became illegally nonconforming when a previous owner created 
habitable space within the attic, creating a third floor. 

Section 01:03.02.04, Variances details five criteria when in 
determining an unnecessary hardship: 

1. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code.

a. Financial cost is not greater than 50 percent of the
appraised value of the structure.

2. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur.

a. Compliance would not result in a loss to the lot
where structure is located on as it is currently being
used as residence.

3. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement.

a. Currently the structure does not comply with city
code.

4. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement.

a. Compliance would not result in encroachment on
adjacent property or easement.

5. The Municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

a. The city considers the structure to be a (illegally)
nonconforming structure.

Section one: Purpose and Administration 01:03.02 Board of 
Adjustment. 
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Purpose. Variances from the terms of this Ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest will be authorized where, owing 
to unique or extraordinary condition, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship to a property owner or one having a 
contractual interest in property and so that the spirit of the 
Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done. 

Standards. The Board of Adjustment will grant Variances from 
the provisions of this Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance where 
such modifications of the height, yard, area width, lot depth, 
screening wall, coverage and parking regulations are necessary 
to secure an appropriate development of a parcel of land which 
differs from other parcels within the district by being of such 
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot be appropriately 
developed without modification. 

The Code of Ordinances sets for criteria for the evaluation of a 
variance request: 

Variances should be granted only in limited instances.  Section 
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a 
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance 
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and
2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the

ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and
3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and

substantial, justice is done.
4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent

of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;

6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;

7. Compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or

8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases 
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have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.   
 

• Hardship Test:  Does the enforcement of the ordinance 
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v. 
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Waco 1980, 
writ dism’d)). 

• In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not 
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?”  (Board of 
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. – 
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)). 

 
Moreover, a hardship must be more than financial. 
 

• “Unnecessary Hardship” language expressly limits ZBOA’s 
power to grant a variance: 

• “The Code expressly provides that the unique 
circumstances existing on the property so as to 
justify granting a variance must be something other 
than a financial hardship.  A variance is not 
authorized merely to accommodate the highest and 
best use of the property, but where the zoning 
ordinance does not permit any reasonable use of 
such lot.”  (Board of Adjustment of the City of San 
Antonio v. Willie, 511 S.W. 2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. – 
San Antonio 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.)) 

• Financial hardship is not a special condition envisioned by 
the statute.  (Battles v. Board of Adjustment and Appeals 
of the City of Irving, 71 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. App. – Dallas 
1986, no writ). 

 
  

 

RECOMMENDATION:    Staff recommends denial of the requested variance due to lack of 
hardship as provided by Section 211.009 of the Texas Local 
Government Code and the fact that the property has been 
developed and is currently in use as a residence. The property is 
currently being used as designated by the zoning code. And, has 
been so historically. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:    None.  
 

 
 

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER: 
 
Jose J Gomez, Development Services 
Manager  

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL: 
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